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General

1 General

1.1 Introduction

Disclaimer: The Billing Instructions Form Locator information enclosed are for the use
of paper claim submission only. For Electronic claim submission information, please
utilize the Companion Guides found at www.kymmis.com under Companion Guides and
EDI Guides.

These instructions are intended to assist persons filing claims for services provided to Kentucky
(KY) Medicaid Members. Guidelines outlined pertain to the correct filing of claims and do not
constitute a declaration of coverage or guarantee of payment.

Policy questions should be directed to the Department for Medicaid Services (DMS). Policies
and regulations are outlined on the DMS website at:

https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/Pages/default.aspx

Fee and rate schedules are available on the DMS website at:

https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/Pages/feesrates.aspx

1.2 Member Eligibility

Members should apply for Medicaid eligibility through kynect (kyenroll.ky.gov) by phone at 1-
855-4kynect (1-855-459-6328) or in person at their local Department for Community Based
Services (DCBS) office. Members with questions or concerns can contact Member Services at
1-800-635-2570, Monday through Friday. This office is closed on holidays.

The primary identification for Medicaid-eligible members is the Kentucky Medicaid card. This is
a permanent plastic card issued when the Member becomes eligible for Medicaid coverage.
The name of the member and the member's Medicaid identification (ID) humber are displayed
on the card. The provider is responsible for checking identification and verifying eligibility before
providing services.

Note: Payment cannot be made for services provided to ineligible members. Possession
of a member identification card does not guarantee payment for all medical services.
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1.21

Plastic Swipe KY Medicaid Card

N

Member Name
First, Middle Initial (if available), Last

10 DIGIT Member Identification Number
\‘

i

General

KyHealth Choices |

CHILD CLAYTON
1234567890

DO NOT THROW AWAY'! Thss 1s your permanent medical card

Card Holder: Show this card each time you recéive any medical services

Rules: 1. Use this card only for the person listed on the front of this card.
2. Do not let anyone else use this card to get services
3. Do not give false mformation or hide information 1o get medical coverage

If you break the rules you can be prosecuted for frand and have to pay moncy back.

If you need to replace this card, call your local DCBS office
If you have questions sbout your coverage, call (800) 6352570,

THIS CARD DOES NOT GUARANTEF FUIGIBN ITY OR PAYMENT FOR SERVICES!

ifying the idootity, digibility, and copay atx of the cardboldee
dainad % lap U sk ky 2o DMS or by calling (800) $07-1301
besined by calkeg (800) 432.7005
Commonweakh of Kentocky

Coeananity Baed Services

If found, please dsop this cad in any U.S. madbos

Resum postage it guwatood.

Magnetic Strip

Providers who wish to use the card's magnetic strip to access eligibility information may do so
by contracting with one of several vendors.

3/8/2023
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General

1.2.2 Member Eligibility Categories

1.2.21 QMB and SLMB

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB) and Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiaries
(SLMB) are members who qualify for both Medicare and Medicaid. In some cases, Medicaid
may be limited. QMB members have Medicare and full Medicaid coverage, as well. QMB-only
members have Medicare, and Medicaid serves as a Medicare supplement only. A member with
SLMB does not have Medicaid coverage; Kentucky Medicaid pays a "buy-in" premium for SLMB
members to have Medicare but offers no claims coverage.

1.2.2.2 Managed Care Partnership

Medical benefits for persons whose care is overseen by a Managed Care Organization (MCO)
are similar to those of Kentucky Medicaid, but billing procedures and coverage of some services
may differ. Providers with MCO questions should contact the respective MCO provider
services:

e Passport Health Plan (now known as Molina) at 1-800-578-0775
¢ WellCare of Kentucky at 1-877-389-9457

e Humana Healthy Horizons in Kentucky at 1-800-444-9137

e Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield at 1-800-880-2583

e Aetna Better Health of KY at 1-855-300-5528

e United Health Care at 1-866-633-4449

1.2.2.3 KCHIP

The Kentucky Children's Health Insurance Program (KCHIP) provides coverage to children
through age 18 who have no insurance and whose household income meets program
guidelines. Children with KCHIP Il are eligible for all Medicaid-covered services except Non-
Emergency Transportation and Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)
Special Services. Regular KCHIP children are eligible for all Medicaid-covered services.

For more information, access the KCHIP website at http://kidshealth.ky.gov/en/kchip.

1.2.2.4 Presumptive Eligibility

Presumptive Eligibility (PE) is a program that offers certain individuals and pregnant women
temporary medical coverage. A treating physician or hospital may issue an Identification Notice
to an individual if it is determined that the individual meets the criteria as described below. PE
benefits are in effect up to 60 days from the date the Identification Notice is issued, or upon
denial or issuance of Medicaid. The 60 days includes current month through end of the next
month. This short-term program is intended to allow financially needy individuals to have
access to medical services while they are completing the application process for full Medicaid
benefits.

Reimbursement for services is different for presumptively eligible individuals depending on the
method by which eligibility is granted. The two types of PE are as follows:

e PE for pregnant women
e PE for hospitals
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General

1.2.2.41 PE for Pregnant Women

1.2.2.4.1.1 Eligibility

A determination of presumptive eligibility for a pregnant woman shall be made by a qualified
provider who is enrolled as a Kentucky Medicaid provider in one of the following categories:

A family or general practitioner

A pediatrician

An internist

An obstetrician or gynecologist

A physician assistant

A certified nurse midwife

An advanced practice registered nurse
A federally qualified health care center
A primary care center

A rural health clinic

A local health department

Presumptive eligibility shall be granted to a woman if she:

Is pregnant
Is a Kentucky resident

Does not have income exceeding 195 percent of the federal poverty level established
annually by the United States Department of Health and Human Services

Does not currently have a pending Medicaid application on file with the DCBS
Is not currently enrolled in Medicaid
Has not been previously granted presumptive eligibility for the current pregnancy

and

Is not an inmate of a public institution

1.2.2.4.1.2 Covered Services

Covered services for a presumptively eligible pregnant woman shall be limited to ambulatory
prenatal services delivered in an outpatient setting and shall include:

Services furnished by a primary care provider, including:
A family or general practitioner

A pediatrician

An internist

An obstetrician or gynecologist

A physician assistant

A certified nurse midwife

An advanced practice registered nurse

o O O O O O O
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e Laboratory services

e Radiological services

e Dental services

e Emergency room services

¢ Emergency and nonemergency transportation
e Pharmacy services

e Services delivered by rural health clinics

e Services delivered by primary care centers, federally qualified health centers, and
federally qualified health center look-alikes

e Primary care services delivered by local health departments
1.2.2.4.2 PE for Hospitals

1.2.2.4.2.1 Eligibility
A determination of presumptive eligibility can be made by an inpatient hospital participating in
the Medicaid program using modified adjusted gross income for an individual who:

¢ Does not have income exceeding:

o 138 percent of the federal poverty level established annually by the United States
Department of Health and Human Services

o 200 percent of the federal poverty level for children under age one and 147 percent
of the federal poverty level for children ages 1 — 5 as established annually by the
United States Department of Health and Human Services, if the individual is a
targeted low-income child

¢ Does not currently have a pending Medicaid application on file with the DCBS
e Is not currently enrolled in Medicaid
and

e Is not an inmate of a public institution

1.2.2.4.2.2 Covered Services
Covered services for a presumptively eligible individual who meets the income guidelines above

shall include:
e Services furnished by a primary care provider, including:
A family or general practitioner
A pediatrician
An internist
An obstetrician or gynecologist
A physician assistant
A certified nurse midwife
An advanced practice registered nurse

o O O O O O O

e Laboratory services
e Radiological services
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e Dental services

e Emergency room services

¢ Emergency and nonemergency transportation
e Pharmacy services

e Services delivered by rural health clinics

e Services delivered by primary care centers, federally qualified health centers and
federally qualified health center look-alikes

o Primary care services delivered by local health departments
¢ Inpatient or outpatient hospital services provided by a hospital

1.2.2.5 Breast & Cervical Cancer Treatment Program

The Breast & Cervical Cancer Treatment Program (BCCTP) offers Medicaid coverage to
women who have a confirmed cancerous or pre-cancerous condition of the breast or cervix. In
order to qualify, women must be screened and diagnosed with cancer by the Kentucky
Women's Cancer Screening Program, be between the ages of 21 and 65, have no other
insurance coverage, and not reside in a public institution. The length of coverage extends
through active treatment for the breast or cervical cancer condition. Those members receiving
Medicaid through BCCTP are entitled to full Medicaid services. Women who are eligible
through BCCTP do not receive a Medicaid card for services. The enrolling provider will provide
a printed document that is to be used in place of a card.

1.2.3 Verification of Member Eligibility
This section covers:
o Methods for verifying eligibility
o How to verify eligibility through an automated 800 number function
e How to use other proofs to determine eligibility
¢ What to do when a method of eligibility is not available

1.2.3.1 Obtaining Eligibility and Benefit Information
Eligibility and benefit information is available to providers via the following:
¢ Voice Response Eligibility Verification (VREV) available 24 hours/7 days a week at 1-
800-807-1301
o KY HealthNet at https://home.kymmis.com

o The Department for Medicaid Services, Member Eligibility Branch at 1-800-635-2570,
Monday through Friday, except holidays

1.2.3.1.1 Voice Response Eligibility Verification

Gainwell Technologies maintains a VREV system that provides member eligibility verification,
as well as information regarding third party liability (TPL), Managed Care, PRO review, card
issuance, co-pay, provider check write, and claim status.

The VREV system-generally processes calls in the following sequence:

1. Greet the caller and prompt for mandatory provider ID.
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2. Prompt the caller to select the type of inquiry desired (eligibility, TPL, Managed Care,
PRO review, card issuance, co-pay, provider check write, claim status, etc.).

3. Prompt the caller for the dates of service (enter four-digit year, for example,
MMDDCCYY).

4. Respond by providing the appropriate information for the requested inquiry.
5. Prompt for another inquiry.
6. Conclude the call.

This system allows providers to take a shortcut to information. Users may key the appropriate
responses (such as provider ID or member ID) as soon as each prompt begins. The number of
inquiries is limited to five per call. The VREV spells the member name and announces the
dates of service. Check amount data is accessed through the VREV voice menu. The
Provider's last three check amounts are available.

1.2.3.1.2 KY HealthNet Online Member Verification

KY HealthNet online access can be obtained at https://home.kymmis.com. The KY HealthNet
website is designed to provide real-time access to member information. Providers can
download a User Manual to assist providers in system navigation. Providers with suggestions,
comments, or questions should contact the Gainwell Electronic Claims Department at

KY EDI Helpdesk@gainwelltechnologies.com or 1-800-205-4696.

All member information is subject to Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)
privacy and security provisions, and it is the responsibility of the provider and the provider's
system administrator to ensure all persons with access understand the appropriate use of this
data. It is suggested that providers establish office guidelines defining appropriate and
inappropriate uses of this data.
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2 Electronic Data Interchange

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) is structured business-to-business communications using
electronic media rather than paper.

2.1 How to Get Started

All Providers are encouraged to utilize EDI rather than paper claims submission. To become a
business-to-business EDI Trading Partner or to obtain a list of Trading Partner vendors, contact
the Gainwell Electronic Data Interchange Technical Support Help Desk at:

Gainwell Technologies
P.O. Box 2100

Frankfort, KY 40602-2100
1-800-205-4696

Help Desk hours are between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except holidays.

2.2 Format and Testing

All EDI Trading Partners must test successfully with Gainwell and have Department for
Medicaid Services (DMS) approved agreements to bill electronically before submitting
production transactions. Contact the EDI Technical Support Help Desk at the phone number
listed above for specific testing instructions and requirements.

2.3 Electronic Claims Submission Help

Providers with questions regarding electronic claims submission (ECS) may contact the EDI
Help desk.
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3 KY HealthNet

The KY HealthNet website allows providers to submit claims online via a secure, direct data
entry function. Providers with internet access may utilize the user-friendly claims wizard to
submit claims, in addition to checking eligibility and other helpful functions.

3.1 How to Get Started

All Providers are encouraged to utilize KY HealthNet rather than paper claims submission. To
become a KY HealthNet user, contact our EDI helpdesk at 1-800-205-4696 or click the link
below.

https://chfs.ky.gov/agencies/dms/Pages/kyhealthnet.aspx

3.2 KY HealthNet Companion Guides
Field-by-field instructions for KY HealthNet claims submission are available at:

http://www.kymmis.com/kymmis/Provider%20Relations/KYHealthNetManuals.aspx
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4 General Billing Instructions for Paper Claim Forms

4.1 General Instructions

The Department for Medicaid Services is mandated by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) to use the appropriate form for the reimbursement of services. Claims may be
submitted on paper or electronically.

4.2 Imaging

All paper claims are imaged, which means a digital photograph of the claim form is used during
claims processing. This streamlines claims processing and provides efficient tools for claim
resolution, inquiries, and attendant claim-related matters.

By following the guidelines below, providers can ensure claims are processed as they intend:

e USE BLACK INK ONLY
e Do not use glue
¢ Do not use more than one staple per claim

e Press hard to guarantee strong print density if the claim is not typed or computer
generated

¢ Do not use white-out or shiny correction tape
¢ Do not send attachments smaller than the accompanying claim form

4.3 Optical Character Recognition

Optical Character Recognition (OCR) eliminates human intervention by sending the information
on the claim directly to the processing system, bypassing data entry. OCR is used for computer
generated or typed claims only. Information obtained mechanically during the imaging stage
does not have to be manually typed, thus reducing claim processing time. Information on the
claim must be contained within the fields using font 10 as the recommended font size in order
for the text to be properly read by the scanner.
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5 Additional Information and Forms

5.1 Claims with Dates of Service More than One Year Old

In accordance with federal regulations, claims must be received by Medicaid no more than 12
months from the date of service, or six months from the Medicare or other insurance payment
date, whichever is later. “Received” is defined in 42 CFR 447.45 (d) (5) as “The date the
agency received the claim as indicated by its date stamp on the claim.”

Kentucky Medicaid includes the date received in the Internal Control Number (ICN). The ICN is
a unique number assigned to each incoming claim and the claim’s related documents during the
data preparation process. Refer to Appendix A for more information about the ICN.

For claims more than 12 months old to be considered for processing, the provider must attach
documentation showing timely receipt by DMS or Gainwell and documentation showing
subsequent billing efforts, if any.

To process claims beyond the 12 month limit, you must attach to each claim form involved, a
copy of a Claims in Process, Paid Claims, or Denied Claims section from the appropriate
Remittance Statement no more than 12 months old, which verifies that the original claim was
received within 12 months of the service date. Proof of timely filing documentation must show
that the claim has been received and processed at least once every twelve month period from
the service date.

Additional documentation that may be attached to claims for processing for possible payment is:

» A screen print from KY HealthNet verifying the eligibility issuance date and eligibility
dates must be attached behind the claim

» A screen print from KY HealthNet verifying filing within 12 months from the date of
service, such as the appropriate section of the Remittance Advice (RA) or from the
Claims Inquiry Summary Page (accessed via the Main Menu’s Claims Inquiry selection)

* A copy of the Medicare Explanation of Medicare Benefits received 12 months after
service date but less than six months after the Medicare adjudication date

* A copy of the commercial insurance carrier's Explanation of Benefits (EOB) received 12
months after service date but less than six months after the commercial insurance
carrier’s adjudication date

5.2 Retroactive Eligibility (Back-Dated) Card

Aged claims for members whose eligibility for Medicaid is determined retroactively may be
considered for payment if filed within one year from the eligibility issuance date. Claim
submission must be within 12 months of the issuance date. A copy of the KY HealthNet card
issuance screen must be attached behind the paper claim.

5.3 Unacceptable Documentation

Copies of previously submitted claim forms, providers’ in-house records of claims submitted, or
letters detailing filing dates are not acceptable documentation of timely billing. Attachments
must prove the claim was received in a timely manner by Gainwell.
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5.4 Third Party Coverage Information

5.4.1 Commercial Insurance Coverage (this does NOT include Medicare)

When a claim is received for a member whose eligibility file indicates other health insurance is
active and applicable for the dates of services, and no payment from other sources is entered
on the Medicaid claim form, the claim is automatically denied unless documentation is attached.

5.4.2 Documentation that May Prevent a Claim from Being Denied for Other Coverage

The following forms of documentation prevent claims from being denied for other health
insurance when attached to the claim.

1. Remittance statement from the insurance carrier that includes:
a. Member name
b. Date(s) of service

c. Billed information that matches the billed information on the claim submitted to
Medicaid

and

d. An indication of denial or that the billed amount was applied to the deductible

Note: Rejections from insurance carriers stating “additional information necessary to
process claim” is not acceptable.

2. Letter from the insurance carrier that includes:
a. Member name
b. Date(s) of service(s)
c. Termination or effective date of coverage (if applicable)
d. Statement of benefits available (if applicable)
and

e. The letter must have a signature of the insurance representative or be on the
insurance company’s letterhead

3. Letter from a provider that states they have contacted the insurance company via
telephone. The letter must include the following information:

a. Member name

b. Date(s) of service

c. Name of insurance carrier
d

Name of and phone number of insurance representative spoken to or a notation
indicating a voice automated response system was reached

e. Termination or effective date of coverage
and

f. Statement of benefits available (if applicable)

4. A copy of a prior remittance statement from an insurance company may be considered
an acceptable form of documentation if it is:

a. For the same member
b. For the same or related service being billed on the claim
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and

c. The date of service specified on the remittance advice is no more than six months
prior to the claim’s date of service

Note: If the remittance statement does not provide a date of service, the denial may only be
acceptable by Gainwell if the date of the remittance statement is no more than six months
from the claim’s date of service.

5. Letter from an employer that includes:
a. Member name
b. Date of insurance or employee termination or effective date (if applicable)
and

c. Employer letterhead or signature of company representative

5.4.3 When there is No Response within 120 Days from the Insurance Carrier

When the other health insurance has not responded to a provider’s billing within 120 days from
the date of filing a claim, a provider may complete a TPL Lead Form. Write “no response in 120
days” on either the TPL Lead Form or the claim form, attach it to the claim and submit it to
Gainwell. Gainwell overrides the other health insurance edits and forwards a copy of the TPL
Lead Form to the TPL Unit. A member of the TPL staff contacts the insurance carrier to see
why they have not paid their portion of liability.

5.4.4 For Accident and Work-Related Claims

For claims related to an accident or work-related incident, the provider should pursue
information relating to the event. If an employer, individual, or an insurance carrier is a liable
party but the liability has not been determined, claims may be submitted to Gainwell with an
attached letter containing any relevant information, such as, names of attorneys, other involved
parties, and/or the member’s employer to:

Gainwell Technologies
ATTN: TPL Unit

P.O. Box 2107

Frankfort, KY 40602-2107
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Gainwell Technologies
Attention: TPL Unit

P.O. Box 2107

Frankfort, KY 40602-2107

THIRD PARTY LIABILITY LEAD FORM

Provider Name: Provider#:
Member Name: Member#:
Address: Date of Birth:

From Date of Service: To Date of Service:
Date of Admission: Date of Discharge:

Insurance Carrier Name:

Address:

Policy Number: Start Date:

Date Claim was Filedwith Insurance Carrier:

End Date:

Please check the one that applies:
O No Responsein Over 120 Days
O  Policy Termination Date:

O  Other. Pleaseexplain in the space provided below

Contact Name: Contact Telephone #:

Signature: Date:

DMS Approved December 7, 2020
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5.5 Provider Inquiry Form
Provider Inquiry Forms may be used for any unique questions concerning claim status, paid or
denied claims, and billing concerns. The mailing address for the Provider Inquiry Form is:

Gainwell Technologies
Provider Services

P.O. Box 2100

Frankfort, KY 40602-2100

Please keep the following points in mind when using this form:
e Send the completed form to Gainwell; a copy is returned with a response
¢ When resubmitting a corrected claim, do not attach a Provider Inquiry Form
o Atoll free Gainwell number 1-800-807-1232 is available in lieu of using this form

e To check claim status, call the Gainwell Voice Response on 1-800-807-1301 or you may
use the KY HealthNet by logging into https://home.kymmis.com
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Provider Inquiry Form

Gainwell Technologies Please check claim status, verify eligibility, and download
P.O.Box 2100 Remittance statements using KY HealthNet. Please contact
Frankfort, KY 40602 the Gainwell Helpdesk at (800) 205-4696 for access information.
Provider Number Member Name
Provider Name/Address Member ID Number

Claim Service Date/ICN if applicable

Billed Amount

Provider’s Message:

Signature Date

Gainwell Technologies Response:

This claim was previously processedaccording to KY Medicaid guidelines. Claim
will be sent for denial.

This claim has been sent to processing.

AGED CLAIM, claim will be sent for denial. See reverse side for timely filing
guidelines.

Documentation attached is being returned due to no claim form attached to request.

Other:

Signature Date

=HIPAL, Privacy Mofification: This message and accompanying documents are covered by the Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. 25810-2521, and contains
information for the specified individual only. This infermation is confidential. If you are net the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this
document in error and that any review, dissemination, copying, or the taking of any action based on the contents ofthis information is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately and delete the original message.
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5.6 Prior Authorization Information

Please consider the following regarding Prior Authorization:

The prior authorization process does NOT verify anything except medical necessity; it
does not verify eligibility or age

The prior authorization letter does not guarantee payment; it only indicates that the
service is approved based on medical necessity

If the individual does not become eligible for Kentucky Medicaid, loses Kentucky
Medicaid eligibility, or ages out of the program eligibility, services will not be reimbursed
despite having been deemed medically necessary

Prior Authorization should be requested prior to the provision of services except in cases
of:

o Retro-active member eligibility
o Retro-active provider number

Providers should always completely review the Prior Authorization Letter prior to
providing services or billing

Access the KY HealthNet website to obtain blank Prior Authorization forms:

http://mww.kymmis.com/kymmis/Provider%20Relations/PriorAuthorizationForms.aspx

Access to an Electronic Prior Authorization (EPA) request:

https://home.kymmis.com
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5.7 Adjustments and Void Requests

An adjustment is a change to be made to a “PAID” claim. The mailing address for the
Adjustment and Void Request Form is:

Gainwell Technologies
P.O. Box 2108

Frankfort, KY 40602-2108
Attn: Financial Services

Please keep the following points in mind when filing an adjustment request:

e Attach a copy of the corrected claim and the paid remittance advice page to the
adjustment form

o For a Medicaid/Medicare crossover, attach an Explanation of Medicare Benefits
(EOMB) to the claim

e Do not send refunds on claims for which an adjustment has been filed
e Be specific, explain exactly what is to be changed on the claim

e Claims showing paid zero-dollar amounts are considered paid claims by Medicaid; if the
paid amount of zero is incorrect, the claim requires an adjustment

e An adjustment is a change to a paid claim; a claim credit simply voids the claim entirely
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MAIL TO: Gainwell Technologies
P.0.BOX 2108
FRANKFORT, KY 40602-2108
1-800-807-1232

ATTN: FINANCIALSERVICES

Additional Information and Forms

ADJUSTMENTAND VOIDREQUEST FORM

NOTE: AVOIDISTO BEUSED TOREMOVE YOUR CLAIM FROM A “PAID” STATUS. A
‘NEW’ CLAIM CAN THEN BE SENT IF NECESSARY. AN ADJUSTMENT ISUSED TO
CHANGE INFORMATION ON A PAID CLAIM, SUCH AS UNITS, DOLLARAMOUNTS, ETC.
YOU MAY PERFORMADJUSTMENTSORVOIDS ELECTRONICALLY USING KYHEALTHNET

IN MOST CASES.

CHECKAPPROPRIATEBOX:
O CLAIMADJUSTMENT 0O VOID

1. Original Internal Control Number (ICN)

2. Member Name

3. Member Medicaid Number

4. Provider Name
and Address

5. Provider 8. From Date of 7. To Date of Service
Service

8. Original Billed 9. Original Paid 10. Remittance

Amount Amount Advice Date

11. Please specify WHAT is to be adjusted on the claim. You must explain in detail in orderfor
an adjustment specialistto understand what needsto be accomplished by adjusting the claim.

12. Please specifythe REASON forthe adjustment or void request.

13. Signature

14. Date

DMS Approved: December7, 2020
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5.8 Cash Refund Documentation Form

The Cash Refund Documentation Form is used when refunding money to Medicaid. The
mailing address for the Cash Refund Form is:

Gainwell Technologies
P.O. Box 2108

Frankfort, KY 40602-2108
Attn: Financial Services

Please keep the following points in mind when refunding:

e Attach the Cash Refund Documentation Form to a check made payable to the KY State
Treasurer

o Attach applicable documentation, such as a copy of the remittance advice showing the
claim for which a refund is being issued

o If refunding all claims on an RA, the check amount must match the total payment
amount on the RA

o If refunding multiple RAs, a separate check must be issued for each RA
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Gainwell Technologies

Mail To: Gainwell Technologies
FPO.Box 2108 Make checks payable to:
Frankfort, KY 40602-2108 Kentucky State Treasurer
ATTN: Financial Services

CASH REFUND DOCUMENTATION
1. Check Number 2. Check Amount

3. Provider Name/ID/Address 4. Member Name

5. Member Number

6. From Date of Service 7. To Date of Service 8. RA Date

9. Internal Control Number (If several ICNs, attach RAs)

Research for Refund: (Check appropriate blank)
0O a. Payment from other source - Check the categoryand list name (attach copy of EOB)

O Health Insurance
O Auto Insurance
O Medicare Paid

O Other

O b. Billedin error

O c. Duplicate payment (attach a copy of both RAs)
If RAs are paidto two different providers, specifyto which provider ID the check isto be
applied.

0O d. Processing error OR overpayment (explain why)
O e. Paidto wrong provider

O f. Money has been requested- date of the letter
(attach a copy of letter requesting money)

O g. Other

Contact Name Phone

DMS Approved: March 8, 2020
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5.9 Return to Provider Letter

Claims and attached documentation received by Gainwell are screened for required information
(listed below). If the required information is not complete, the claim is returned to the provider
with a “Return to Provider Letter” attached explaining why the claim is being returned.

A claim is returned before processing if the following information is missing:
o Provider ID
e Member identification number
e Member first and last names
o EOMB for Medicare/Medicaid crossover claims
Other reasons for return may include:
¢ lllegible claim date of service or other pertinent data
o Claim lines completed exceed the limit
¢ Unable to image
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ganwell

RETURN TO PROVIDER LETTER
Date: - -

Dear Provider,

The attached claim(s) is being returned for the following reason(s). These items require correction before the claim can be

processed.
01)___ PROVIDER - A valid 8-digit Medicaid provider number or 10-digit NPl must be on the claim form in the appropriate
g Missing 33 A/B _____ Not a valid provider number ___ Qualifier missing/invalid field 33b ____ Field 33 A/B Invalid
02) _____ Provider Signature
03) ___ Detail lines exceed the limit for the claim type
04) __ UNABLE TO IMAGE OR KEY - Claim form/Medicare coding sheet must be legible. Highlighted forms are not
acceptable. White paper enly, No shrunken claims, Blue or Black ink only, Front page only.
__ Printtoolightordark __ FrontPageonly _ Highlighted fields __ Notlegible __ Claim alignment/shrunken
05) ___ Medicaid does not make payment when Medicare has paid the amount in full.
08) __ The Member's Medicaid (MAID) number is missing or invalid

_ Missing __ Invalid
07) ___ Medicare Coding sheet does not match the claim One code sheet per claim

_ MemberNumber __ Member Name Coding Sheet Details must match claim details/numbers
08)___ OtherReasons ___ Incorrect form (claim/code sheet) _ Missing Medicaid payer name FL 50

No abbrev